

No. 03-6696

---

---

**IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**YASER ESAM HAMDI, *et al.*, Petitioners,**

**v.**

**DONALD RUMSFELD, *et al.*, Respondents.**

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**THOMAS P. MONAGHAN**  
**STUART J. ROTH**  
**COLBY M. MAY**  
**JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.**  
**JOEL H. THORNTON**  
**JOHN P. TUSKEY**  
**SHANNON D. WOODRUFF**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW AND JUSTICE**  
201 MARYLAND AVE., NE  
WASHINGTON, DC 20002  
(202) 546-8890

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE UNITED STATES IS CURRENTLY ENGAGED IN AN ACTUAL WAR IN WHICH THE ARMED HOSTILITIES ARE ONGOING .....	6
A. Under the Laws of the United States, as well as International Law, the Nation Is at War .....	6
B. Armed Hostilities Trigger Application of the Law of War and Its Rules for Dealing with Belligerents .....	10
II. THE PRESIDENT HAS PROPERLY EXERCISED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL WAR POWERS AS WELL AS THOSE EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS .....	12
III. THE PRESIDENT’S DECISIONS REGARDING HAMDI ARE NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS .....	15
A. The Constitution Commits the Issues of Foreign Policy and National Security to	

the Legislative and Executive Branches . . . . .	16
B. This Matter Lacks Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards . . . . .	20
C. It Is Impossible to Decide This Matter Without an Initial Policy Determination of a Kind Clearly For Nonjudicial Discretion . . . . .	23
D. It Would Be Impossible to Undertake Independent Resolution Without Expressing Lack of Respect Due Coordinate Branches of Government . . . . .	25
E. There Is a Need For Unquestioning Adherence to the Political Decision Already Made by the President . . . . .	27
F. There Is the Potential For Embarrassment From Multifarious Pronouncements by Various Departments on One Question . . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	.. 4, 23, 27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 210 (1962)	..... 15, 16, 29
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37 (1800)	..... 8
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	..... 23, 25
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956)	..... 23, 27
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	..... 23
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	..... 28
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	..... 17
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	... 5, 12, 13, 14, 17, 29
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	..... 4, 15, 17, 23, 27
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 296 F.3d 278 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) (“ <i>Hamdi II</i> ”)	..... 3, 11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) (“ <i>Hamdi III</i> ”)	..... 8, 9, 14, 24, 25, 29

<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries &amp; Whiskey Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919) . . . . .	20
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) . . . . .	4, 18, 27
<i>In Re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946) . . . . .	13
<i>In Re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) . . . . .	4, 7, 20
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221, 230 (1986) . . . . .	15
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) . . . . .	11, 16, 20, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) . . .	30
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) . . . . .	17
<i>Luftig v. McNamara</i> , 373 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir.) (per curiam), cert. denied, 387 U.S. 945 (1967) . . . . .	26
<i>Made in the USA Foundation v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300, 1313 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Mitchell v. Laird</i> , 488 F.2d 611 (D.C.Cir. 1973) . . . . .	8
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) . . . . .	16, 18, 23
<i>Orlando v. Laird</i> , 443 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1971) . . . . .	8
<i>People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. United</i>	

<i>States Dep't of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C.Cir. 1999) . . .	25
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) . . . . .	15
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) . . . . .	23-24
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870) . . . . .	20
<i>The Pedro</i> , 175 U.S. 354 (1899) . . . . .	7
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862) . . . . .	2, 7, 8, 12, 13, 18, 27-28
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1030 (1992) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>United States v. Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897) . . . . .	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	14, 28

**OTHER FEDERAL SOURCES**

6 Annals of Congress 613 (1816) . . . . .	18
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No.107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001) . . . . .	8, 13, 19, 22, 28
66 Fed. Reg. 48199 (2001) . . . . .	12

18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) . . . . .	14
50 U.S.C. § 1541(c)(3) . . . . .	12
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 . . . . .	17
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2 . . . . .	17, 28

**INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS**

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 2, 6 U.S.T. 3316, T.I.A.S. 3364 . . . . .	10
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 39 . . . . .	11
North Atlantic Treaty, Apr. 4, 1949, art. 5, 63 Stat. 2241, 34 U.N.T.S. 243 . . . . .	9
U.N. Charter art. 51 . . . . .	9
U.N.S.C. Res. 1368, U.N. SCOR, 56th Sess., 4370th mtg., U.N. Doc. S/RES/1368 (2001) . . . . .	9

**ARTICLES AND MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES**

Alexander Hamilton, “The Examination, No. 1, 17 Dec. 1801, <i>reprinted in</i> , 3 <i>The Founder’s Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds. 1987) . . . . .	
William Rehnquist, <i>All the Laws But One: Civil Liberties in Wartime</i> (1998) . . . . .	4

David B. Rivkin, Jr., *et al.*, *The Law and War*,  
 part 1, WASH. TIMES (Jan. 26, 2004), at  
 A19 ..... 2, 10

David B. Rivkin, Jr., *et al.*, *The Law and War*,  
 part 2, WASH. TIMES (Jan. 27, 2004), at A19 ..... 11

**WEB RESOURCES**

<http://bcn.boulder.co.us/government/national/speeches/spch.html>  
 ..... 7

[http://www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/world/la-092401alqaeda\\_story](http://www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/world/la-092401alqaeda_story) ..... 19

<http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/09/20010913-12.html> ..... 21
